

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

)	
[1] BLACK EMERGENCY RESPONSE)	
TEAM, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 5:21-cv-01022-G
)	
)	Hon. Charles B. Goodwin
[1] JOHN O'CONNOR, in his official)	
capacity as Oklahoma Attorney)	
General, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	
)	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
EDMOND PUBLIC SCHOOL'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Genevieve Bonadies Torres
David Hinojosa
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

Megan Lambert
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF OKLAHOMA
P.O. Box 13327
Oklahoma City, OK 73113
Tel.: 405-524-8511
mlambert@acluok.org

Gary Stein
Michael Cutini
Sara Solfanelli
Elahe Hosseini
Amir Shakoorian Tabrizi
Ramya Sundaram
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Emerson Sykes
Leah Watson
Sarah Hinger
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS 1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Plaintiffs Have Sued the Proper Defendants 3

 B. The EPS Board Bears Liability for Enforcing H.B. 1775 and for Its
 Conduct in Violation of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights 6

 C. The Complaint States a Claim for Violation of Plaintiffs’ First Amendment
 Rights to Receive Information and Ideas 9

 1. EPS students have a first amendment right to receive
 information 10

 2. Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged a violation of their first
 amendment right to receive information 13

 D. The Complaint Sufficiently States a Claim for Violation of Plaintiffs’
 Fourteenth Amendment Right to Equal Protection 16

V. CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arce v. Douglas,
793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015).....12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)3

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....15

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982) 10, 11, 12, 15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)21

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)3

Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.,
349 U.S. 294 (1955)21

Bruce & Tanya & Assocs., Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cnty.,
355 F. Supp. 3d 386 (E.D. Va. 2018).....9

Burnett v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.,
706 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013).....3, 16

Caminero v. Rand,
882 F. Supp. 1319 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....9

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....6

Chavez v. Las Cruces Pub. Schs.,
Civ. No. 03-1043 JP/LAM, 2004 WL 7338107 (D. N.M. Feb. 5, 2004).....5

Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....17

Crowson v. Washington Cnty. Utah,
983 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2020).....5

Dowell by Dowell v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Oklahoma City Pub. Sch., Indep. Dist. No. 89, Oklahoma City, Okl.,
8 F.3d 1501 (10th Cir. 1993).....17

Epperson v. Ark.,
393 U.S. 97 (1968)11

Evers v. Custer Cnty.,
745 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984).....9

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)6, 8

Gamel-Medler v. Almaguer,
835 F. App'x 354 (10th Cir. 2020).....18

Garner v. Memphis Police Dep't,
8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993)8

Gonzalez v. Douglas,
269 F. Supp. 948 (D. Ariz. 2017).....12

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988)10, 11, 15

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999)18

Isaacs v. Konawa Pub. Schs.,
No. CIV-20-187-KEW, 2021 WL 1229945 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 31, 2021).4, 5

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)5

Kitchen v. Herbert,
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....6, 7

McLaughlin v. City of Canton,
947 F. Supp. 954, 966 (S.D. Miss. 1995).....7

Meyer v. Neb.,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 11

Miles v. Denver Pub. Schs.,
944 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 10, 12

Moore v. Urquhart,
899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 7

Morin v. Leahy,
189 F. Supp. 3d 226, 236 (D. Mass. 2016)..... 7

Navajo Nation v. State of N.M.,
975 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 17, 21

O’Rourke v. Hayes,
378 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 9

Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Pendleton v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners for Oklahoma Cty.,
No. CIV-18-707-G, 2019 WL 4752269 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 30, 2019)..... 21

Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 19, 21

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon,
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 6

Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831, Forest Lake, Minn.,
670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 11, 15

Primeaux v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 5 of Tulsa Cnty.,
954 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (N.D. Okla. 2012)..... 4, 5

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil,
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 19

Stanley v. Ga.,
394 U.S. 557 (1969) 10

Stump v. Gates,
777 F. Supp. 808 (D. Colo. 1991), 6

Stump v. Gates,
986 F.2d 1429 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 6

Tinker v. Des Moines Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 16

Viet Anh Vo v. Gee,
No. 16-15639, 2017 WL 1091261 (E.D. La. Mar. 23, 2017)..... 7

Vill. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 17, 18, 19, 20

Virgil v. Sch. Bd. of Columbia Cnty., Fla.,
862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 11, 12

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 18

STATUTES

42 US Code § 1983 5, 8, 9

70 O.S. § 24-157 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

Okla. Admin. Code § 210:10-1-23(b)(1)(A)..... 4

Okla. Admin. Code § 210:10-1-23(g)..... 4

Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-106 4
